RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF SIXTY DELL COMPUTERS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$59,107 AND ACCESSORIES FROM ACCOUNT 312-1123-559-3-6301 (SECTOR PLAN) AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council approved on July 19, 2017, Resolution No. 86-17 authorizing the construction of the Riviera Beach Heights Community Center project; and

WHEREAS, facility will operate with educational programming whereby 60 Dell laptops and associated equipment are necessary for student engagement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA THAT:

SECTION 1. That the Interim Procurement Director is authorized to purchase 60 Dell computers in the amount of \$59,107 and the Director of Finance & Administrative Services is authorized to pay for same from account number 312-1123-559-3-6301.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval by the City Council.

RESOLUTION NO._____ PAGE: 2

APPROVED:

THOMAS A. MASTERS MAYOR TONYA DAVIS JOHNSON CHAIRPERSON

ATTEST:

CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK

LYNNE L. HUBBARD CHAIR PRO TEM

KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON COUNCILPERSON

JULIA A. BOTEL COUNCILPERSON

TERENCE D. DAVIS COUNCILPERSON

| MOTIONED BY: | |
|--------------------|--|
| SECONDED BY: | |
| L. HUBBARD | |
| K. MILLER-ANDERSON | |
| T. DAVIS JOHNSON | |
| J. BOTEL | |
| T. DAVIS | |

REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

ANDREW DEGRAFFENREIDT CITY ATTORNEY

DATE: